

No. 20-1824

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

HOLLIE ADAMS, JODY WEAVER, KAREN UNGER, and CHRIS FELKER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429; LEBANON COUNTY; ATTORNEY
GENERAL JOSH SHAPIRO, in his official capacity, and JAMES M. DARBY,
ALBERT MEZZARORA, and ROBERT H. SHOOP, JR., in their official
capacities as members of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 1:19-cv-0336 (Hon. Sylvia H. Rambo)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429

JOHN R. BIELSKI, ESQUIRE
Willig, Williams and Davidson
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 656-3600
jbielski@wwdlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Teamsters Union Local 429

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Background.....	2
A. Public Employee Collective Bargaining in Pennsylvania	2
B. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Employment and Union Membership	5
C. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Resignation from Membership in the Union	7
II. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs-Appellants Are Not Entitled to Monetary Damages for Their Voluntary, Pre-Resignation Payment Of Membership Dues	14
A. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ payment of union dues while they voluntarily remained a union member did not violate their First Amendment rights.....	15
1. Plaintiffs-Appellants were not compelled to join the Union.....	15
2. There is no First Amendment right to renege on contractual obligations.....	19

3.	No waiver analysis is required, but even if it were, Plaintiffs-Appellants’ voluntary dues deduction authorization agreements would constitute a valid waiver..	22
B.	Plaintiffs-Appellants’ pre-resignation payment of membership dues was not caused by a right, privilege, or rule of conduct enforced by the County or Commonwealth, and the Union was not a state actor with respect to those payments.....	25
1.	Plaintiffs-Appellants paid membership dues because of their private agreement with the Union.....	36
2.	The Union is not a state actor	30
C.	The Union’s good faith defense also bars Plaintiffs-Appellants’ damages claim	33
D.	Plaintiffs-Appellants’ claim for damages fails whether or not <i>Janus</i> applies retroactively	38
II.	Because Plaintiffs-Appellants Are No Longer Members and No Longer Pay Union Dues, They Lack Standing to Assert Claims for Prospective Monetary Relief or Declaratory Relief.....	40
III.	Plaintiffs-Appellants Challenge to Exclusive-Representative Collective Bargaining Is Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent and in Any Case Meritless	45
A.	Plaintiffs-Appellants’ claim is foreclosed by precedent	45
B.	Even if Plaintiffs-Appellants’ claim were not foreclosed by precedent, it would be meritless.....	51
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR ADMISSIONS	56
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	5, 16, 24, 36
<i>Adams v. Int’l Bhd. Of Boilermakers</i> , 262 F.2d 835 (10th Cir. 1958)	19
<i>AFSCME v. Woodward</i> , 406 F.2d 137 (8th Cir. 1969)	16, 17
<i>Am. Med. Imaging Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	32, 33
<i>Anderson v. SEIU Local 503</i> , 400 F.Supp.3d 1113 (D. Or. 2019)	18, 21
<i>Babb v. California Teachers Assn.</i> , 378 F.Supp.3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	19
<i>Bain v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197652 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2016).....	28
<i>Bain v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 891 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543, 212 L.R.R.M. 2018 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018)	17, 18
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 359 F.Supp.3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	21
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59426 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2020).....	18, 24

Berg v. Obama,
586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009)13

Bermudez v. SEIU Local 521,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65182 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2019).....39

Bierman v. Dayton,
900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)49, 51

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982).....12, 28, 32, 33

Brady v. United States,
397 U.S. 742 (1970).....11, 21

Brown v. Buhman,
822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016)45

Case v. Hazelton Area Educ. Support Pers. Ass’n (PSEA/NEA),
928 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)51

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....42, 45

City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisc. Emp’t Relations Comm’n, 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....4

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,
501 U.S. 663 (1991).....*passim*

Coltec Industries, Inc. v. Hobgood,
280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002)21, 40

Common Cause of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania,
558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009)41

Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf’t Ass’n,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12545 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019)25

Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf’t Ass’n,
385 F.Supp.3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2019)20

Crockett v. NEA-Alaska,
367 F.Supp.3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019)19

Curtis Publishing Company v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967).....24, 25

D’Agostino v. Baker,
812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016).....49, 52

D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.,
405 U.S. 174 (1972).....22

Danielson v. Inslee,
945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019)34, 37, 38, 39

Davis v. United States,
564 U.S. 229 (2011).....40

Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n, 972 F. 3d 262 (2020)*passim*

Dingle v. Stevenson,
840 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2016)21

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....40

Fischer v. Governor of N.J., 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 1158,
___ Fed. Appx. ___ (3d Cir. January 15, 2021)*passim*

Fisk v. Inslee,
759 Fed. Appx. 632 (9th Cir. 2019).....42

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....41

Golden v. Zwickler 394 U.S. 103 (1969)43, 44

Grossman v. Haw. Gov’t Emps. Ass’n/AFSCME Local 152,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17866 (D. Haw. Jan. 31, 2020).....42

Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993).....38

Harris v. Quinn,
 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014).....50, 51

Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18,
 434 F.Supp. 3d 1014, 1024 (D.N.M. 2020) 18

Hill v. SEIU,
 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)49

Hough v. SEIU Local 521,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46356 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2019).....38, 39

Imbler v. Pachtman,
 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....37

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
 138 S.Ct. 2448 (June 27, 2018)*passim*

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
 660 Fed Appx. 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....49

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel,
 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)*passim*

Kidwell v. Transp. Commc’ns Int’l Union,
 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991)17

Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 1048 (1983).....47

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....42, 50

Knox v. Westly,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61072 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006).....28

LaSpina v. SEIU Pa. State Council, 985 F. 3d 278 (2021)*passim*

Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n,
 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n,
500 U.S. 507 (1991).....4, 53

Leshko v. Servis,
423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005)30, 31

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....26, 30, 41

McKeesport Hosp. v. Accreditation Council for Graduate Med. Educ.,
24 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 1994)32

McNair v. Synapse Group, Inc.,
672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012)42

Mentele v. Inslee,
916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)49, 51, 54

Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984).....*passim*

Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n,
942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019)34

NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
827 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1987)19

Ogle v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n, AFSCME Local 11,
951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020)34, 37

Oliver v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 668, 830 Fed. Appx.
76 (3d Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Oliver v. SEIU Local 668, 415 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Pa. 2019)*passim*

Pa. Labor Relations Bd. v. E. Lancaster Cty. Educ. Ass’n,
427 A.2d 305 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1980)4

Pa. Labor Relations Bd. Sch. Dist. v. State College Area Sch. Dist.,
337 A.2d 262 (Pa. 1975).....2, 3

Perelman v. Perelman,
793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015)13

Quirarte v. United Domestic Workers AFSCME Local 3930,
438 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....18

Reisman v. Associated Faculties of Univ. of Me.,
356 F. Supp.3d 173 (D. Me. 2018)54

Reisman v. Associated Faculties of Univ. of Me.,
939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019).....50, 52

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,
514 U.S. 749 (1995).....41

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....52

Sament v. Hahnemann Med. Coll. & Hosp. of Philadelphia,
413 F. Supp. 434 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....28

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973).....22

Seager v. UTLA,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140492 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019)18

Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315,
441 U.S. 463 (1979).....47

Smith v. Bieker,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99581 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2019).....20

Smith v. Superior Court, Cty. of Contra Costa,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196089 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2018)16, 21, 24

Smith v. Teamsters Local 2010,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210904 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2019).....20, 23

Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.,
323 U.S. 192 (1944).....53

Thomas v. Newark Police Dep’t,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31342 (D.N.J. Mar. 7, 2013)31

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206804 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 26, 2019)49, 54

Thulen v. AFSCME N.J. Council 63, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 3679
(3d Cir. February 10, 2021)45

United States v. Johnson,
67 F.3d 200 (9th Cir. 1995)21

Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165951, 212 L.R.R.M. 3144
(D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018)54

Versarger v. Twp. of Clinton, 984 F.2d 1359 (3rd Cir. 1992)44, 45

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....14

White v. Commc’ns Workers, Local 1300,
370 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2004)30, 33

Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001,
955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020)34, 39

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992).....37

Statutes and Rules

Public Employe Relations Act, Act of Jul. 23, 1970, P.L. 563,
No. 195, 43 P.S. § 1101.101 *et seq* (“PERA”)43 P.S. § 1101.101.....*passim*

43 P.S. § 1101.1013

43 P.S. § 1101.3015, 6

43 P.S. § 1101.401*passim*

43 P.S. § 1101.6053

43 P.S. § 1101.6063, 4

43 P.S. § 1101.6073

43 P.S. § 1101.701	4
43 P.S. § 1101.705	6
43 P.S. § 1101.1201	27, 31
Pennsylvania’s Public Employee Fair Share Fee Law, Act of Jun. 2, 1993, P.L. 45, No. 15, 43 P.S. § 1102	4
Policemen and Firemen Collective Bargaining Act, Act of June 224, 1968, P.L. 237, No. 111, 54 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 217.1-217.10	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Report and Recommendations of the Governor’s Commission to Revise the Public Employe Law of Pennsylvania (June 1968)</i>	2
